
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA 

 
The Estate of Gene B. Lokken, et al.,  
 

Plaintiffs, 
 
v. 
 
UnitedHealth Group, Inc., et al., 
 

Defendants. 
 

 
Case No. 23-CV-03514 (JRT/SGE) 

 

NOTICE OF HEARING ON 
PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION TO 

COMPEL DISCOVERY 
RESPONSES AND PRODUCTION 

OF DOCUMENTS 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that Plaintiffs’ Motion to Compel Discovery Responses 

and Production of Documents will be heard on February 11, 2026, at 2:00 pm before the 

Honorable Shannon G. Elkins in Courtroom 9E, United States District Court, 300 S. Fourth 

St., Minneapolis, MN 55415.   

This motion is based on supporting papers which will be filed with the Court 

consistent with the Local Rules for the United States Court for the District of Minnesota, 

and on all files, records, and proceedings herein. 
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Dated: January 28, 2026 s/Simeon A. Morbey    
Karen Hanson Riebel (#0219770) 
David W. Asp (#0344850) 
Simeon A. Morbey (#0391338) 
Derek C. Waller (#0401120) 
Emma Ritter Gordon (#0404000) 
LOCKRIDGE GRINDAL NAUEN PLLP 
100 Washington Ave. South, Ste. 2200 
Minneapolis, MN 55401 
Tel: (612) 339-6900 
khriebel@locklaw.com 
dwasp@locklaw.com 
samorbey@locklaw.com 
dcwaller@locklaw.com 
erittergordon@locklaw.com  
 
Glenn A. Danas (CA #270317) 
Ryan J. Clarkson (CA #257074) 
Zarrina Ozari (CA #334443) 
Michael A. Boelter (CA #353529) 
Pro Hac Vice 
CLARKSON LAW FIRM, P.C. 
22525 Pacific Coast Highway 
Malibu, CA 90265 
Tel: (213) 788-4050 
rclarkson@clarksonlawfirm.com 
gdanas@clarksonlawfirm.com 
zozari@clarksonlawfirm.com 
mboelter@clarksonlawfirm.com 
  
James Pizzirusso (DC #477604) 
Nicholas Murphy (DC #90011138) 
Pro Hac Vice  
HAUSFELD LLP 
1201 17th St., NW, Ste. 600 
Washington, DC 20006 
Tel: (202) 540-7200 
jpizzirusso@hausfeld.com 
nmurphy@hausfeld.com 
 
Attorneys for Plaintiffs 
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